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Lex Wodtke <dansmarin@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 8, 2024 at 3:07 PM
To: Neha Bazaj <nbazaj@gridworks.org>
Cc: Maggie Dunham Jordahl <maggiedj@gridworks.org>, Matthew Tisdale <mtisdale@gridworks.org>, James Griffin
<jgriffin@gridworks.org>, Sarina Soor <ssoor@gridworks.org>, "Carmen@Recurve.com" <Carmen@recurve.com>, Jeanne
Armstrong <JArmstrong@seia.org>, Richard Tabors <RTabors@tcr-us.com>, BBorcherding@fce.com, Baird Brown
<Baird@eco-n-law.net>, "EOlson@AdvancedEnergyUnited.org" <EOlson@advancedenergyunited.org>,
"Samuel.Goda@Kaluza.com" <Samuel.Goda@kaluza.com>, "Kenneth.Schisler@CPowerEnergyManagement.com"
<Kenneth.Schisler@cpowerenergymanagement.com>, Larisa Dobriansky <Larisa.Dobriansky@gmail.com>,
kmcmanus@armadapower.com, "Meredith.Roberts@Generac.com" <Meredith.Roberts@generac.com>,
"SLipton@EnchantedRock.com" <SLipton@enchantedrock.com>, "JSchlesinger@KeyesFox.com"
<JSchlesinger@keyesfox.com>, jesse.morris@energyweb.org, "EGressle@SoCalGas.com" <EGressle@socalgas.com>,
"Noah.Garcia@EVgo.com" <Noah.Garcia@evgo.com>, "Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com" <Douglass@energyattorney.com>,
Michel Kohanim <Michel@universal-devices.com>, James Whooley <James.Whooley@sce.com>, "RKMoore@GSwater.com"
<RKMoore@gswater.com>, Jane Krikorian <Jane@ucan.org>, "Hansson, Rebecca" <RHansson@sdge.com>,
"Jonathan.Hart@PowerFlex.com" <Jonathan.Hart@powerflex.com>, "Boaz@Nostromo.Energy" <Boaz@nostromo.energy>,
"Jennifer@CaliforniaHydrogen.org" <Jennifer@californiahydrogen.org>, "Ben@Clean-Coalition.org" <Ben@clean-
coalition.org>, balward@polarisenergyservices.com, Jerri Strickland <JStrickland@3ce.org>, "David@Gridtractor.com"
<David@gridtractor.com>, "Ed@Temix.com" <Ed@temix.com>, "Melicia.Charles@Mainspringenergy.com"
<Melicia.Charles@mainspringenergy.com>, "RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com" <RKoss@adamsbroadwell.com>,
djg@cpuc.ca.gov, Matthew Freedman <Matthew@turn.org>, "Jennifer@UtilityAdvocates.org"
<Jennifer@utilityadvocates.org>, "Chhabra, Mohit" <MChhabra@nrdc.org>, Rachel McMahon <Rachel@storagealliance.org>,
"SPauker@KeyesFox.com" <SPauker@keyesfox.com>, steve.sherr@foundationwindpower.com,
"JSqueri@DowneyBrand.com" <JSqueri@downeybrand.com>, Michael Colvin <MColvin@edf.org>,
"NSheriff@Buchalter.com" <NSheriff@buchalter.com>, "Cliff@ohmConnect.com" <Cliff@ohmconnect.com>,
"EPoole@ADPlaw.com" <EPoole@adplaw.com>, "Amanda.Myers.Wisser@WeaveGrid.com"
<Amanda.Myers.Wisser@weavegrid.com>, "Amanda@WeaveGrid.com" <Amanda@weavegrid.com>, "Fero, Anna"
<AnnaFero@dwt.com>, "MarketDev.caiso@Leap.ac" <MarketDev.caiso@leap.ac>, SSMyers@att.net,
"Rachelle@ChongLaw.net" <Rachelle@chonglaw.net>, Rita Liotta <rita.m.liotta.civ@us.navy.mil>,
"MeganMMyers@yahoo.com" <meganmmyers@yahoo.com>, CalCCA Regulatory <Regulatory@cal-cca.org>,
"DFranz@Tesla.com" <DFranz@tesla.com>, marc.monbouquette@enphaseenergy.com, "policy@cedmc.org"
<Policy@cedmc.org>, "Rachel.Bryant@Gridx.com" <Rachel.Bryant@gridx.com>, "SCampbell@GRIDalternatives.org"
<SCampbell@gridalternatives.org>, "Slocum, Gail (LAW)" <Gail.Slocum@pge.com>, Jordyn Bishop
<JordynB@greenlining.org>, "MNN@MRWassoc.com" <MNN@mrwassoc.com>, "MQuiroz@AvaEnergy.org"
<MQuiroz@avaenergy.org>, "Nihal.Shrinath@SierraClub.org" <Nihal.Shrinath@sierraclub.org>, Lex Wodtke
<dansmarin@gmail.com>, Service@c4at.org, "JBourg@OlivineInc.com" <JBourg@olivineinc.com>, Claire Broome
<CVBroome@gmail.com>, "SLazerow@CBEcal.org" <SLazerow@cbecal.org>, Sabrinna Soldavini
<SSoldavini@mcecleanenergy.org>, "Brian.Kimball@SanJoseCa.gov" <Brian.Kimball@sanjoseca.gov>,
"Arthur.Haubenstock@BloomEnergy.com" <Arthur.Haubenstock@bloomenergy.com>, LKristov91@gmail.com,
"BWeaver@Caiso.com" <BWeaver@caiso.com>, "cmkehrein (ems-ca.com)" <CMKehrein@ems-ca.com>, "Brad@calssa.org"
<brad@calssa.org>, "Gibson, Jedediah" <JGibson@downeybrand.com>, RL@eslawfirm.com,
"VGICregulatory@VGICouncil.org" <VGICregulatory@vgicouncil.org>, Karen Mills <KMills@cfbf.com>,
"ATrowbridge@DayCarterMurphy.com" <ATrowbridge@daycartermurphy.com>, "Dan.Marsh@LibertyUtilities.com"
<Dan.Marsh@libertyutilities.com>, "DAH@DVClaw.com" <DAH@dvclaw.com>, "Cathie.Allen@PacifiCorp.com"
<Cathie.Allen@pacificorp.com>, "Ashkan.Kian@IEMSSolution.com" <Ashkan.Kian@iemssolution.com>, Aaron Lu
<alu@sdcommunitypower.org>, Alexis Rizo <arizo@cleanpoweralliance.org>, "AWannop@Voltus.co" <AWannop@voltus.co>,
A4B0@pge.com, "ACampbell@Berkeley.edu" <ACampbell@berkeley.edu>, Barbara Barkovich
<Barbara@barkovichandyap.com>, bairth@freedomforever.com, bonnie@plugtogrid.com, bonnie.datta@veloceenergy.com,
Brian Kooiman <brian@theadhocgroup.com>, btheaker@mrpgenco.com, "RegRelCPUCCases@pge.com"
<RegrelcpucCases@pge.com>, "Lim, Christa SENA-STX/A/7" <christa.lim@shell.com>, CBarry@iwpnews.com, Daniel
Brennan <dwb1018@gmail.com>, "Houck, Darcie L." <Darcie.Houck@cpuc.ca.gov>, "DPaz@WolfeResearch.com"
<DPaz@wolferesearch.com>, dquinn@sprocketpower.com, Derek Olijar <Derek.Olijar@libertyutilities.com>,
dnassano@wolferesearch.com, Dylan Sarkisian <dsarkisian@energy-solution.com>, estein@edf.org, IraShavel@gmail.com,
jeanne@cleanenergycounsel.com, "Reyes Lagunero, Jennifer (Law)" <Jennifer.ReyesLagunero@pge.com>, "Feinberg,
Jesse" <jesse.feinberg@icf.com>, dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com, Sahm Sahm <SahmSahm@umich.edu>,
"Lee.Ewing@CPowerEnergyManagement.com" <Lee.Ewing@cpowerenergymanagement.com>, regulatory@gridwell.com,
"PATRICKN@LINCUS.COM" <PATRICKN@lincus.com>, Centolella@gmail.com, "Khoe, Richard"
<Richard.Khoe@cpuc.ca.gov>, "Golding@CommunityChoicePartners.com" <Golding@communitychoicepartners.com>,
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"Sephra.Ninow@EnergyCenter.org" <Sephra.Ninow@energycenter.org>, SCS@cpuc.ca.gov, Theo Caretto
<theodore@cbecal.org>, "Jorgensen, Tory A" <tajorgen@sdge.com>, "Tyson@CleanStrat.com" <Tyson@cleanstrat.com>,
VERDANT ASSOCIATES LLC <william@verdantassoc.com>, "CaliforniaDockets@PacifiCorp.com"
<CaliforniaDockets@pacificorp.com>, "MRW@MRWassoc.com" <mrw@mrwassoc.com>, r2207005@olivineinc.com, Eric
Borden <eborden@synapse-energy.com>, ARudkevich@tcr-us.com, "John D. Wilson" <jwilson@gridstrategiesllc.com>,
sparker1@veic.org, PFukumoto@fce.com, "BTurner@AdvancedEnergyUnited.org" <BTurner@advancedenergyunited.org>,
sdoyle@seia.org, "Valts.Grintals@Kaluza.com" <Valts.Grintals@kaluza.com>, "Davoodi, Khojasteh R CIV USN
COMNAVFACENGCOM DC (USA)" <khojasteh.r.davoodi.civ@us.navy.mil>, larry.r.allen5.civ@us.navy.mil,
amoch@prologis.com, "CPUCdockets@EQ-research.com" <CPUCdockets@eq-research.com>,
"MBrubaker@Consultbai.com" <MBrubaker@consultbai.com>, "Sam@Harper.Energy" <Sam@harper.energy>,
"AGreenwald@KeyesFox.com" <AGreenwald@keyesfox.com>, rds@dvclaw.com, "Waymire, Blaine E"
<BWaymire@socalgas.com>, "Fontanez, Dale" <DFontanez@socalgas.com>, es7@cpuc.ca.gov, "Mock, Joseph"
<JMock@socalgas.com>, "PDeang@SoCalGas.com" <PDeang@socalgas.com>, "Magana, Rosalinda"
<RMagana@socalgas.com>, vma@cpuc.ca.gov, "CSong@CleanPowerAlliance.org" <CSong@cleanpoweralliance.org>,
cmcisaac@cleanpoweralliance.org, aleon@votesolar.org, Alex.Colteryahn@libertyutilities.com, VibhuKaushik
<vkaushik@prologis.com>, Gregory Klatt <Klatt@energyattorney.com>, Andre Ramirez <Andre.Ramirez@sce.com>, Brandon
Sanders <Brandon.Sanders@sce.com>, Jameel Pueblos <Jameel.Pueblos@sce.com>, Joel M Mallord
<joel.mallord@sce.com>, Monica Shors <Monica.Shors@sce.com>, Robert A Thomas <Robert.Thomas@sce.com>, Case
Admin <case.admin@sce.com>, nguyen.quan@gswater.com, "josh@33N.energy" <josh@33n.energy>, David Cheng
<DCheng@turn.org>, Erin Hudak <erin@tosdalapc.com>, "Meghan.OBrien@Stoel.com" <Meghan.OBrien@stoel.com>,
Mike@tsig.com, Monica Nerz <monica@tosdalapc.com>, "Ty@TosdalAPC.com" <Ty@tosdalapc.com>, "Campi, Hannah L"
<hcampi@sdge.com>, "Morien, Gwen R - Mktg Affil-E&FP" <gmorien@sdge.com>, "Pierce, Adam D" <apierce@sdge.com>,
"Hammer, Alana N" <ANHammer@sdge.com>, "CFaber@SempraUtilities.com" <CFaber@semprautilities.com>, "Raagas,
Kirstie" <KRaagas@sdge.com>, "Bourbois, Kristopher" <KBourbois@sdge.com>, "Iezza, Robert W" <Riezza@sdge.com>,
"Cerda, Roger A" <RCerda@sdge.com>, "CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com" <CentralFiles@semprautilities.com>,
"Schavrien, Todd J" <TSchavrien@sdge.com>, "Kirchhoff, Tyler M" <TMKirch2@sdge.com>, SeanMatlockBVES
<Sean.matlock@bvesinc.com>, FredYanney@gmail.com, "MRutherford@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com"
<MRutherford@peninsulacleanenergy.com>, "Ryan.Mann@Enel.com" <Ryan.Mann@enel.com>,
"DJohnston@AdamsBroadwell.com" <DJohnston@adamsbroadwell.com>, "MDJoseph@AdamsBroadwell.com"
<MDJoseph@adamsbroadwell.com>, "Maren.Wenzel@svCleanEnergy.org" <Maren.Wenzel@svcleanenergy.org>,
svceregulatory@svcleanenergy.org, "Strachan, Justin" <jstrachan@sfwater.org>, pmu@cpuc.ca.gov, axm@cpuc.ca.gov,
ayu@cpuc.ca.gov, mgi@cpuc.ca.gov, yr2@cpuc.ca.gov, "Jain, Ankit" <aj7@cpuc.ca.gov>, ae3@cpuc.ca.gov,
an5@cpuc.ca.gov, "clu (cpuc.ca.gov)" <clu@cpuc.ca.gov>, "Hogan, Christopher" <ch6@cpuc.ca.gov>, edd@cpuc.ca.gov,
jso@cpuc.ca.gov, jl2@cpuc.ca.gov, jsu@cpuc.ca.gov, jr7@cpuc.ca.gov, kho@cpuc.ca.gov, kf5@cpuc.ca.gov,
lt3@cpuc.ca.gov, mm5@cpuc.ca.gov, mf5@cpuc.ca.gov, mdt@cpuc.ca.gov, nc4@cpuc.ca.gov, oni@cpuc.ca.gov,
sl7@cpuc.ca.gov, srg@cpuc.ca.gov, sw9@cpuc.ca.gov, xl2@cpuc.ca.gov, "R2207005@eThree.com"
<R2207005@ethree.com>, "James@UtilityAdvocates.org" <James@utilityadvocates.org>, "de Lamare, Julia"
<JDeLamare@nrdc.org>, "JKantor@KeyesFox.com" <JKantor@keyesfox.com>, "Lilly.McKenna@Stoel.com"
<Lilly.McKenna@stoel.com>, rbird@forefrontpower.com, Tim Lindl <tlindl@keyesfox.com>, nicholas.stark@morganlewis.com,
pmacdougall@edf.org, Pejman Moshfegh <pejman.moshfegh@morganlewis.com>, "William.Kissinger@MorganLewis.com"
<William.Kissinger@morganlewis.com>, Monica Schwebs <Monica.Schwebs@morganlewis.com>, SHafez@buchalter.com,
Elysia Vannoy <Elysia.Vannoy@ohmconnect.com>, CJermyn@edf.org, David Siddiqui <david.siddiqui@oracle.com>,
KatieJorrie@dwt.com, VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com, Allie Detrio <Allie@reimagine-power.com>, "Igor@Reimagine-
Power.com" <Igor@reimagine-power.com>, atang@voltus.co, "JSatrom@Voltus.co" <JSatrom@voltus.co>,
"KAbreu@Voltus.co" <KAbreu@voltus.co>, nirwin@voltus.co, steve.barrager@gmail.com, "BKaufman@Grid-Science.com"
<BKaufman@grid-science.com>, Deborah.Behles@gmail.com, Christopher.McRoberts@pge.com, "Jin@Decodees.com"
<Jin@decodees.com>, jbaak@pakbell.net, Scott Engstrom <scott@gridx.com>, "L.Tougas@CleanEnergyregResearch.com"
<L.Tougas@cleanenergyregresearch.com>, Alexandra Wyatt <awyatt@gridalternatives.org>, SAshford@turn.org,
"Cathy@BarkovichAndYap.com" <Cathy@barkovichandyap.com>, "Silicani, Bobby" <RQSW@pge.com>,
chris.kato@pge.com, PGETariffs@pge.com, "Wu, Josephine" <jwwd@pge.com>, "Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org"
<Katherine.Ramsey@sierraclub.org>, Leah Bahramipour <Leah.Bahramipour@sierraclub.org>, RYSK@pge.com, Rose
Monahan <Rose.Monahan@sierraclub.org>, "Jin, Sarah" <dxjy@pge.com>, Shirley.Woo@pge.com,
scampbell@votesolar.org, agreen@c4at.org, policy@common-spark.com, Alison LaBonte <ALaBonte@surgeevc.com>,
"TomB@CrossborderEnergy.com" <TomB@crossborderenergy.com>, "philm scdenergy.com" <philm@scdenergy.com>,
"KLC@Alcantar-Law.com" <KLC@alcantar-law.com>, Katelyn Lee <Katelyn.Lee@chargepoint.com>,
Matthew.Deal@chargepoint.com, "Kayla.Baum@SanJoseCa.gov" <Kayla.Baum@sanjoseca.gov>, "Park, Leslie"
<Leslie.Park@sanjoseca.gov>, "Mahal.Miles@SanJoseCa.gov" <Mahal.Miles@sanjoseca.gov>, David5Clark@sbcglobal.net,
"Kurt@TheClimateCenter.org" <Kurt@theclimatecenter.org>, "Joe@JFWiedman.com" <Joe@jfwiedman.com>, Eric Woychik
<Eric@strategyi.com>, "Mitch.Sears@ValleyCleanEnergy.org" <Mitch.Sears@valleycleanenergy.org>,
stephan@verdantassoc.com, akilduff@caiso.com, csanada@caiso.com, DHou@caiso.com, ELagerquist@caiso.com,
khead@caiso.com, skozal@caiso.com, zacharyb@pioneercommunityenergy.org, awb@cpuc.ca.gov, bhelft@energy.ca.gov,
"cmarelich@DowneyBrand.com" <cmarelich@downeybrand.com>, dho@cpuc.ca.gov, do3@cpuc.ca.gov, "Kate@Calssa.org"
<Kate@calssa.org>, "Regulatory@BraunLegal.com" <regulatory@braunlegal.com>, "Samantha.Holdstock@Stoel.com"
<Samantha.Holdstock@stoel.com>, "Blaising@BraunLegal.com" <Blaising@braunlegal.com>, Tiffany.Mateo@energy.ca.gov,
VJW@ceert.org, edward@caliberstrat.com, elsi@caliberstrat.com, "abb (eslawfirm.com)" <abb@eslawfirm.com>,
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"JMelms@ESLawFirm.com" <JMelms@eslawfirm.com>, "LMH@esLawFirm.com" <LMH@eslawfirm.com>,
Joshua.Stoops@smud.org, "Joy.Mastache@SMUD.org" <Joy.Mastache@smud.org>, Katharine.Larson@smud.org, Kevin
Johnston <KJohnston@cfbf.com>, "Regulatory@HuaNani.com" <Regulatory@huanani.com>, "Brent L. Coleman"
<BLC@dvclaw.com>, "MCade@Buchalter.com" <MCade@buchalter.com>, joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com, DAF@dvclaw.com

To: Neha Bazaj

It appears that you and Gridworks have put in a great deal of time and effort into developing a plan for modernizing the
electric grid.  I am afraid, however, that I cannot help you with your survey.  

I don't pretend to have any technical expertise in the area of dispatching or distributing energy resources but, as a
consumer, I believe that some thought should be given to the costs of developing this plan. It is clear that the journey on
which you embark will necessarily require large expenditures to redevelop and animate system architecture so that
consumers are able to better manage their energy use in the long term.   Costs are not listed among the "operational
needs" identified in your survey.  And yet they are an essential element of the "iron triangle" concept considered in
project management.

At the moment,  consumers are being shocked by the extraordinary rate increases that are being placed in effect by
California's privately owned utilities.  According to a story in the Mercury News in July of last year, "A study done by
WalletHub has revealed that the state ranks 46th out of the 50 states and the District of Columbia in total energy costs for
2023. California residents pay, on average, $408 per month for electricity, natural gas, motor vehicle fuel and, if they use it,
home heating oil."
https://tinyurl.com/2cobje6z  

Representatives of the CPUC, Edison and the CEC speaking at the CEC’s “Workshop on Load Management Standards
Implementation” in January 2024, indicated they expected utility customers would be charged with the costs of
implementing technological and other 'smart grid' changes. If consumers are asked to pay for system improvements, which
would more properly be in the province of the utility's investors, stakeholders should be considering, as they prioritize
operational needs, the dollar amount customers will be required to pay to satisfy these needs and how those charges will be
allocated among customer classes.

As far as affiliation goes, I am an "Other: Utility customer."

Sincerely,
Alexis Wodtke
[Quoted text hidden]


